



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2936 of 2025

Satish
.....Appellant(s)
Versus
State of U.P.
.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Mukesh Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

Criminal Misc. Short Term Bail (Parole) Application No. 4 of 2026

Heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

This application has been moved on behalf of appellant to release him on short-term bail.

The instructions, as have been received by the learned A.G.A., be kept on record.

It has been argued by learned counsel for the applicant that marriage of daughter of the applicant is to be held on 23.02.2026. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is in jail and may be granted short-term bail for 15 days to attend the marriage of his daughter.

We had asked for a report and in compliance thereof a report has been handed over by the learned A.G.A., who has verified the statements as stated in the short term bail application.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances, the applicant/appellant, Satish, convicted and sentenced in Sessions Trial No. 265A of 2003, State Vs. Satish, under Sections 147, 148, 302 and 323/149 I.P.C., Police Station- Nawabganj, District- Farrukhabad and Sessions Trial No. 266 of 2003, State Vs. Satish, under Section 25/27 Arms Act, Police Station- Nawabganj, District- Farrukhabad is granted short term bail (parole) from

20.02.2026 to 05.03.2026.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Farrukhabad, is directed to release the applicant/appellant-Satish on short term bail on his furnishing personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned, subject to the conditions as under:

- (i) That the applicant shall observe peace and tranquillity during the period of short term bail and shall not indulge in any unlawful activity.
- (ii) That the applicant shall surrender before the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned on 06.03.2026 and shall be sent back to jail.

This order be intimated to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Farrukhabad, through Registrar General, High Court, Allahabad within 24 hours for making proper arrangements.

Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned shall submit his report/certificate regarding compliance of the order of this Court by the date next fixed.

The present parole/short term bail application is, accordingly, **allowed**.

In case, the certified copy of this order is not made available to the appellant, the internet copy may be treated as original after being compared with the order, which is uploaded at the website and the jail authorities shall proceed in accordance with law.

Order on Criminal Appeal

List this case on 10.03.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

February 18, 2026

Saurabh